TOWN OF ST. JOHN PARK BOARD

RESOLUTION NO. 96-13-1

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ST. JOHN TOWN COUNCIL TO PURSUE THE ACQUISITION OF THE PROPERTY COMMONLY DESCRIBED AS 10616 WHITE OAK AVENUE FOR CENTRAL PARK PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the Town of St. John Park Board is the duly appointed and acting Board of Parks and Recreation for the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana pursuant to I.C. 36-10-3-1- et seq; and

WHEREAS, the Park Board, over the past several years, has pursued the possibility of a "central park" site for the Town of St. John which would benefit and be utilized by all of the residents of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana; and

WHEREAS, over the years, several sites have been reviewed and assessed, and, presently, one site seems to be best suited for a central park; and

WHEREAS, the Park Board feels that it is in the best interest of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, to pursue a central park site, and to pursue the possible acquisition of the location of 10616 White Oak Avenue.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Park Board of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, as follows:

That the site commonly known as 10616 White Oak Avenue, totalling approximately 30 acres, and owned by one Edna M. Mullins, be recommended to the Town Council of the Town of St. John as a central park with a request that they pursue the possible acquisition of the same for a central park site pursuant to Indiana law.

ALL OF WHICH IS RESOLVED this $\cancel{13}$ day of February, 1996, by the Park Board of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana.

TOWN OF ST. JOHN LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA PARK-BOARD ban w JOAN MILLIS

shirley hawkins PAUL HALLER Mary Anne Koke